

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

_____)	
SID MILLER, <i>et al.</i> , on behalf of himself and)	
others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-595-O
)	
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERATION’S
MOTION TO CERTIFY ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

KYLA M. SNOW (Ohio Bar No. 96662)
MICHAEL F. KNAPP (Cal. Bar No. 314104)
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 514-3259/ Fax: (202) 616-8460
Kyla.snow@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Court’s orders do not involve a controlling question of law 3

 II. The Court’s orders do not involve questions of law on which there is substantial
 ground for difference of opinion. 6

 III. Immediate appellate review would not materially advance the termination of the
 litigation. 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrenholz v. Bd. of Trs of Univ. of Ill.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) 3

Aparicio v. Swan Lake,
643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. Unit A Apr. 1981) 2

Assoc. of Co-op. Members, Inc. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.,
684 F.2d 1134 (1982) 2

Barnes v. McQueen,
No. CV 14-2636, 2016 WL 3923875 (E.D. La. July 21, 2016)..... 7

Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs., LLC,
107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997) 4

CERX Pharmacy Partners, LP v. Provider Meds LP,
No. 3:14-CV-1785-L, 2014 WL 6673465 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 6

Clark-Dietz & Assoc.-Eng’rs, Inc. v. Basic Constr. Co.,
702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1983) 1, 2, 3

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 5

David v. Signal Int’l, LLC,
37 F. Supp. 3d 836 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 5, 7

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. C 01-02252 CRB, 2012 WL 6115536 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2012) 7

In re Genter,
3:19-CV-01951-E, 2020 WL 3129637 (N.D. Tex. June 12, 2020) 6

In re Hallwood Energy, L.P.,
No. 3:12-CV-1902-G, 2013 WL 524418 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2013) 6

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P., 3:21-CV-0879-K,
2022 WL 394760 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2022) 4, 5

In re La. Route Operators,
Civ A. No. 94-2642, 1994 WL 449373 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 1994) 8

In re Supplement Spot, LLC,
No. BANKR.06-35903, 2009 WL 1343165 (S.D. Tex. May 12, 2009) 8

<i>In re Tullius</i> , No. EP-11-MC-365-KC, 2011 WL 5006673 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Watman</i> , 304 B.R. 553 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 6
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	1
<i>Patterson v. Dallas/Fort Worth Int’l Airport Bd.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00307-E, 2021 WL 4240479 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2021).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Raber v. Pittway Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1444, 1994 WL 18499 (Table).....	4
<i>Ryan v. Flouserve Corp.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	3
<i>Software Rts. Archive, LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , No. CIV A 2:07-CV-511, 2009 WL 1797996 (E.D. Tex. June 24, 2009).....	4
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 553 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	5
<i>Swoboda v. Manders</i> , No. CV 14-19-SCR, 2015 WL 9308266 (M.D. La. Dec. 22, 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1769, 2016 WL 3571329 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2016).....	2
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , No. CIV.A. 15-321, 2015 WL 4755162 (E.D. La. Aug. 11, 2015).....	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1, 2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) (Advisory Cmt. Note to 1966 Amendment).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a).....	2
